
IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIAN CE * 
Sf side of Kittredge, 403 .48' E of the 
c/line of Ruxwood Road 
9th Election District 
2°d Councilmanic District 
(1 Kittredge Lane) 

Michael J. and Sonya S. Weinfeld 
Petitioners 

* * * * 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* * 

OPINION AND ORDER 

BEFORE THE 

OFFICE OF 

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Case No. 2012-0327-A 

* * * 

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore County as a 

Petition for Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Michael J. 

and Sonya Weinfeld for property located at 1 Kittredge Lane. The variance request is from 

Section 400.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") to permit a proposed 

accessory structure (pool pavilion) with an outdoor kitchenette and an outdoor bathroom with a 

height of 20 feet in lieu of the required 15 feet. The subject property and requested relief are more 

particularly described on Petitioners' Exhibit No. 1. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of the 

record of this case. The comments indicate no opposition or other recommendations concerning 

the requested relief. 

The Petitioner having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property 

having been posted on July 1, 2012 and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision 

shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented. 

The Petitioners have ·filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the 

Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to 

indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare of 
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the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Administrative Law Judge, the 

information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with the 

requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R. 

would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioner. 

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County 

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the 

requested variance should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County, this 

21st day of August, 2012 that a variance from Section 400.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning 

Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") to permit a proposed accessory structure (pool pavilion) with an outdoor 

kitchenette and an outdoor bathroom with a height of 20 feet in lieu of the required 15 feet, be and 

is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following: 

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt 
of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time 
is at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has 
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be 
required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original 
condition. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

JEB:dlw 
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Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 



KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

Michael J. Weinfeld 
Sonya S. Weinfeld 
1 Kittredge Lane 
Ruxton, Maryland 21204 

August 21, 2012 

LAWRENCE M. STAHL 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO 

Administrative Law Judges 

RE: PETITION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIAN CE 
(1 Kittredge Lane) 
Case No. 2012-0327-A 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Weinfeld: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an 
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For 
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Office of Administrative Hearings at 
887-3868. 

JEB:dlw 
Enclosure 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 / Towson, Maryland 21204 / Phone 410-887-3868 / Fax 410-887-3468 

www.baltimorecow1tymd.gov 



IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * 
S/side of Kittredge, 403 .48' E of the 
c/line ofRuxwood Road * 
9111 Election District 
211

d Councilmanic District * 

(1 Kittredge Road) 

Michael J. and Sonya S. Weinfeld 
Petitioners 

* * * 

* 

* 

* 

* 
AFFIDAVIT 

BEFORE THE 

OFFICE OF 

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

FOR 

BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

Case No. 2012-0310-A 

* * * * 

I, Michael J. Weinfeld, am over the age of 18 and have personal knowledge of and am 

competent to testify to the following: 

1. The residence at 1 KiUredge Lane is owned by 1 Kittredge Lane, LLC. 

This limited liability company has only two members: myself and my 

wife, Sonya S. Weinfeld. No other person or entity has an interest in the 

operation and/or affairs of 1 Kittredge Lane, LLC. 

2. My wife and I reside year round and actually occupy property known as 1 

Kittredge Lane, and we consider thi~ to be our pi'irtcipal residence. 

I solemnly affirm under the penalties of pe1jury and upon personal knowledge that the 

cont.ents of the foregoing paper are true. 

RECEIVED 

AUG 16 2012 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 



ADMIN ISTRATIVE ZONING PETI . 
.. *'** FO R ADrvilNISTR VARIANCE- OR-ADMlf\JISTRATI ECIAL HEARING 

' ·~ · To be fil ed with tn - Department of Permits, Approvals and nspections 

To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at: 
Address i ~~~ ~5 . which is presently zoned !2R.-i 
Deed Reference [ L.f 10 Digit Tax Account# 2. 0 ~ _i .2_ B_ ~Lt;,_ _ 

Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) •t KIITf?Ei ~ £..ANe; l...L.C, 1 

(SELECT THE HEARING(S ) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION(S) AND ADDING THE PETITION REQUEST) 

Administrative Variances require that the Affidavit on the reverse of this Petition Form be completed I notarized. 

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and 
plat attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a i 

v · . ·~~ 1. A- ADMINISTRAT{IVE VARIANCE from section(s) 4,00 , .-~ ~ Z-12.. To ~t,....0\'1 (J._ <ft_ 
l::aJl ~v• ( r Of\ w1-!h at'\ ~ 4-door KJ+eheee-1-k_ av1cl Ct.A O(,l.+d(b~ rc:oM-
UJl~ a__ ve.(5h+ o-f' 2.0 -~+- \(\ I, ~ O+--tt"\e .r~ucrc& (5 .cat 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County. 

2. __ ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING to approve a waiver pursuant to Sections 32-4-107(b), 32-4-223.(8), and 
Section 32-4- 416(a)(2) : (indicate type of work in this space to raze, alter or construct addition to building) 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County. 
Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting , etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by !he zoning regulations and 
restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County . 

. Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: I/ we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that I/ We are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this I these Petition(s). · · 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owners: 

Name-Type~ 

Signature 

Mailing Address City State 

Zip Code Telephone# Email Address 

Mailing Address · City · State • , 

~ I ?.04 I '-f l0-21 ~ - ~91,, ·~~Wt1'..f .(.fdt . 
Zip Code Telephone# · Em ~dress ~. ~ 

Attorney for Petitioner: Representative to be contacted: .·. N/A 
Name- Type or Print 

Signature "W:~~ S~n~ure . 

~ !X I.I Df!:/l.WdlJ D J.J D 
M<1iling Address City · State 

2/ f 3':? I '(l()-1/'1¥-/00 I w:fna~l!!fJ-iSfadh.C 
Zip Code Telephone# IErnail Addr~ "It! 

A PUBLIC H~fllN ing formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Office of Administrative Law, of Baltimore County, 
this __ da'V)::f , .that the subject matter of th is petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as req uired by the zoning 
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted . 

Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County 

CASE NUMBER 2.0 \ 2 - 0 ?iit]8 Filing Dat~ _ _I.:~_/ I 2 Estimated Posting Date'"]__1_J_1 lt_ Reviewer Ji;2 . \(-,.t-\ 
Rev 10/12/11 



Affidavit in Support of 
(THIS AFFIDAVIT IS NOT REQUI 

ministrative Variance 
AN· HISTORIC ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING) 

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, 
the following: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that the Affiant(s) 
is/are competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the fLJture wlth regard thereto. 

' ' . 

• 

That the property is not under an active zoning violation citation and Affiant(s) is/are the resident home 
owner(s) of this residential lot, or is/are the contract purchaser(s) of this residential lot, who will, upon 
purchase, reside at the existing dwelling on said property located at: 

Address : 1 l<n 1 @eDS6 LMJS 
Print or Type Address of property 

~p 
State 

2(24'-f 
Zip Code 

Based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts which I/we base the reqL1est for an 
Administrative Variance at the above address. (Clearly state practical difficulty or hardship here) 

Name- Print or Type 

The following inform~tion is to be completed by a Notary Public of the State of Maryland 

ST ATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BAL Tl MORE, to wit: . . 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, this c3)0 day of '- hrV! , .2<2 /ct:-,. before me a Notary of Maryland, in 
and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared . 

-bel()f'(___~ R T/\c_~(c /:::; J? 4Um ,r 

REV. 10/12/11 



' .) 

Attachment 'A' 

We request an administrative variance at the above noted address because we would like 
to build a pool house in our rear yard and the architect is suggesting that the roof height 
be 20' (feet), 5' (feet) greater than the allowable 15' (feet) per the zoning requirements. 
The architect has designed the proposed pool house so that it complements the main 
house, along with the structures on the neighboring properties. In he was to keep the roof 
pitch at 15' (feet) or less, it would appear that the roof was too flat, a design element that 
would not be in keeping with the neighborhood. Also, the pool house sits down in 
elevation from the other structures around it, therefore he is attempting to connect the 
main house, garage and proposed pool house in scale. In order to minimize the impact of 
the increased height, the architect is breaking down the roof mass as shown on the 
elevation sketch. 



ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 1 Kittredge Lane, Roxton, Maryland 21204 

Beginning at a point on the south side of the nearest improved road (Kittredge Lane), 

which is 30' wide, which connects with Ruxwood Road, which is 30' wide, at a distance 

East 403.48 feet, as recorded on Tax Map 69, Grid 9, Parcel 106 and in the deed 

reference #21798/442, containing 1 (one) acre. Also known as I Kittredge Lane, Ruxton, 

Maryland 21204 and located in the 9th Election District, 2"d Councilmanic District. 
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 

ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the general 
public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of an upcoming zoning 
hearing . For those petitions which require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a 
sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of 
general circulation in the County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. However, the 
petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. The newspaper will bill the 
person listed below for the advertising . This advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted 
directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: 2.0 \ 2 - C>~ 2-I - A 

Petitioner MrcffA6L-MiONJ"~~~FG~ 
Address or Location: f Kro66 'fZ vx j£ MD 2 tuJ4 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: tf f CftAek J. W&JIJfaJ) 
Address: 1 }((nJC6t>6e L-AfJ/2 

RVXmJ ,HMJ'WJD ~Ut/ 
J 

Telephone Number: '-/ /()- "Z'I~- ~'itfb 



BAL Tl MORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMI I~. Af-Jf-JKUVAL:::i ANU IN :::i t-'t:.C I IUN:::i 

ZONING REv1i::w 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES 

Case Number2012-I D62-7 I-A . Address I k,._''l+ree)~ln 

Contact Person : Ga2i ik.r< u.i' Phone Number: 410-887-3391 
. (. ( Plannei;;::iease Print Your Name 

Filing Date: (a µ r /-I.} Posting Date: ~ <'.,. Closing Date: ?{tc,,ftd 
Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be 
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. 

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the 
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any 
reposting must be done orily by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner 
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the 
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing 
date. 

2. DEADLINE: The closing date. is t~e deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file 
a formal request for a public hearing . . Please. understand that · even if there is no formal 
request for a public hearing , the process is not complete on the closing date. 

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the. file will be· reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner. He may: (a} grant the requested relief; (b) deny the r~quested relief; or (c) 
order that the inafter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification, usually 
within 10 days of the closing date if all County agencies' comments are received, as to 
whether the petition has been grarited, denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be 
mailed to you by First Class mail. · 

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing 
{whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be 
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location . As when the sign was originally 
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to 
this office. 

(Detach Along Dotted Line) 
. . ----- ------------------------- --------------------------- -- --- --------------------------------- ---------------------- -----------

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only 

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT 

CaseNumber2012-1 c)':s.) 11-A Address .J k r.dr-c,?do,,e Lr1 
Petitioner's Name Al,cto.r2 I a,7d -~x~ /q l,< .. k,i/1 -k [d Tele~hone I ~~~~~~~~ 

Posting Date: Closing Date: 

Wording for Sign: To Permit a_ prir.[r'Sed...._ ( ::CC / jXtv'.1 lfi:n vJr}h Ct}] 

accl-de.or' A, tdJe f\e ·He anci cu1 aJ dccc (,y::zl-6cccm (u(--1-t'\ a 

BAL Tl MORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTI ONS 
ZONING REVIEW 

Revised 7/06/11 



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

RE: Case No ,,;ll>"1- tJ J:;.7-A 

Petitioner/Devewper __ ___, __ 
h/t~IIA£C t .Y,vq WL/~C,! 

Date Of Hearing/Closing: 7 J&h ~, 
Baltimore County Department of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building,Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 

Attention: 

Ladies and Gentlemen 

This letter is to certify under penalties of perjury that the necessary 
sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property 
at I PTrfl4¥£ L AJ 





MEMORANDUM 

DATE: September 24, 2012 

TO: Zoning Review Office 

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings 

RE: Case No. 2012-0327-A - Appeal Period Expired 

The appeal period for the above- referenced case expired on 
September 20, 2012. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is 
ready for return to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the 'pick 
up box.' 

c: Zse File 
Office of Administrative Hearings 



IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * 
S/side of Kittredge, 403.48' E of the 
c/line ofRuxwood Road * 
9111 Election District 
2nd Councilmanic District * 

(1 Kittredge Road) 

Michael J. and Sonya S. Weinfeld 
Petitioners 

* * * * 

* 

* 

AFFIDAVIT 

BEFORE THE 

OFFICE OF 

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

FOR 

BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

Case No. 2012-0310-A 

* * * 

I, Michael J. Weinfeld, am over the age of 18 and have personal knowledge of and am 

competent to testify to the following: 

1. The residence at 1 Kittredge Lane is owned by 1 Kittredge Lane, LLC. 

This limited liabiltty company has only two members: myself and my 

wife, Sonya S. Weinfeld . No other person or entity has an interest in the 

operation and/or affairs of l Kittredge Lane, LLC. 

2. My wife and. I reside year round and actually occupy property known as 1 

Kittredge Lane, and we consider this to be our pi·incipal residence. 

I solemnly affirm under the penalties of pe1jury and upon personal knowledge that the 

cont~nts of the foregoing paper are true. 

RECEIVED 

AUG 16 2012 
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 



Debra Wiley - RE: Administrative Variance - Case No. 2012-0327-A 

From: mweinfeld <mweinfeld@kittredgeproperties.com> 
To: Debra Wiley <dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov> 
Date: 8/14/2012 2:52 PM 
Subject: RE: Administrative Variance - Case No. 2012-0327-A 

No problem ... 1' 11 drop the original by your office tomorrow. Thanks ! 

Best regards-

Michael 

ttntdg•~" 
Mk l J. Wtin{'Old, Pri~ ip.,I 

p: 410. 296..0059 I ,: : 410.458..~ 1:2 

ldritr4dsopr~ptfll· c~m 

From: Debra Wiley [mailto:dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov] 
Sent: Tuesday, August 14, 2012 1:47 PM 
To: mweinfeld 
Subject: RE: Administrative Variance - Case No. 2012-0327-A 

Hi Mr. Weinfeld, 

You're more than welcome. 

Page 1 of 3 

Thanks for the scanned copy but we do need the original as well. You can mail it if you're unable to deliver it 
personally. Thanks in advance. 

Debbie Wiley 
Legal Administrative Secretary 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Md. 21204 
410-887-3868 
410-887-3468 (fax) 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\dwiley\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\502A6640NCH.. . 8/14/2012 



Page 2 of 3 

dwiley@baltimorecou ntymd .gov 

> > > mweinfeld <mweinfeld@kittredgeproperties.com> 8/14/2012 12:43 PM > > > 

Debra-

Thank you for all of your help with this matter .. much appreciated . Attached, as requested, is a scanned copy of 
the executed Affidavit associated with the ownership of 1 Kittredge Lane, LLC. Please confirm your receipt of 
this e-mail and also please let me know if you require the original as well. Thanks again! 

Best regards-

Michael 

ttr1idg• ~ fl 

~q.;..-1 J >.Mtim-.ld. Princ!p411 

p: 410.2%.0059 I c: 410. '512 

ki~~.:pertln..c~m 

From: Debra Wiley [mailto:dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov] 
Sent: Tuesday, August 07, 2012 2:36 PM 
To: mweinfeld 
Subject: Fwd: Administrative Variance - Case No. 2012-0327-A 

Mr. Weinfeld, 

In reference to your e-mail received today, please see the attached (PDF file). Thank you. 

Debbie Wiley 
Legal Administrative Secretary 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Md. 21204 
410-887-3868 
410-887-3468 (fax) 
dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\dwiley\Local Settings\ Temp\XPgrpwise\502A6640NCH... 8/14/2012 



• 

>>> <officeofhearings@baltimorecountymd.gov> 8/7/2012 2:31 PM >>> 
This E-mail was sent from "zoneprtl" (Aficio MP 2852). 

Scan Date: 08.07.2012 14:31:15 (-0400) 
Queries to: officeofhearings@baltimorecountymd.gov 

Page 3 of 3 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\dwiley\Local Settings\ Temp\XPgrpwise\502A6640NCH.. . 8/14/2012 



Debra Wiley - RE: Administrative Variance - Case No. 2012-0327-A 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 

Debra Wiley 

mweinfeld 

8/14/2012 1:47 PM 

RE: Administrative Variance - Case No. 2012-0327-A 

Hi Mr. Weinfeld, 

You're more than welcome. 

Page 1 of 2 

Thanks for the scanned copy but we do need the or:iginal as well . You can mail it if you 're unable to deliver it 
personally. Thanks in advance. 

Debbie Wiley 
Legal Administrative Secretary 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Md . 21204 
410-887-3868 
410-887-3468 (fax) 
dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov 

> >> mweinfeld <mweinfeld@kittredgeproperties.com> 8/14/2012 12:43 PM > > > 

Debra-

Thank you for all of your help with this matter .. much appreciated. Attached, as requested, is a scanned copy of 
the executed Affidavit associated with the ownership of 1 Kittredge Lane, LLC. Please confirm your receipt of 
this e-mail and also please let me know if you require the original as well. Thanks again! 

Best regards-

Michael 

ttNtdg• ~ iff 

Mlcb.NI J Wtinfi!ld, Pnncip.il 

p: 410.296..00S~ I c· 410.453 ~ 1:2 

'u.nodgeptcper.i&s. , ~m 

file ://C :\Documents and Settings\dwiley\Local Settings\ Temp\XPgrpwise\502A56EBNCH... 8/14/2012 



- ---------
From: Debra Wiley [mailto:dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov] 
Sent: Tuesday, August 07, 2012 2:36 PM 
To: mweinfeld 
Subject: Fwd: Administrative Variance - Case No. 2012-0327-A 

Mr. Weinfeld, 

In reference to your e-mail received today, please see the attached (PDF file). Thank you. 

Debbie Wiley 
Legal Administrative Secretary 
Offic;:e of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Md. 21204 
410-887-3868 
410-887-3468 (fax) 
dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov 

>>> <officeofhearings@baltimorecountymd.gov> 8/7/2012 2:31 PM >>> 
This E-mail was sent from "zoneprtl" (Aficio MP 2852). 

Scan Date: 08.07.2012 14:31:15 (-0400) 
Queries to: officeofhearinqs@baltimorecountymd.gov 

Page 2 of 2 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\dwiley\Local Settings\ Temp\XPgrpwise\502A56EBNCH... 8/14/2012 



• 

Page 1 of2 

Debra Wiley - RE: Administrative Variance - Case No. 2012-0327-A 

From: mweinfeld <mweinfeld@kittredgeproperties.com> 
To: Debra Wiley <dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov> 
Date: 8/14/2012 12:43 PM 
Subject: RE: Administrative Variance - Case No. 2012-0327-A 
CC: Patrick Jarosinski <patrick@pdjassociates.com> 
Attachments: 1 Kittredge Lane Affidavit.PDF 

Debra-

Thank you for all of your help with this matter .... much appreciated. Attached, as requested, is a scanned copy 
of the executed Affidavit associated with the ownership of 1 Kittredge Lane, LLC. Please confirm your receipt 
ofthis e-mail and also please let me know if you require the original as well. Thanks again! 

Best regards-

Michael 

l(ittr,e.dg• ~NH 

~h.Ml J. 'Nlim'fld, Pnoc p<iJI 

' p: 4'10.296.00S~ I <:: 4i 0.4SU IS1 .... 

lc:i~,op,r¢per:ies.. ,-om 

From: Debra Wiley [mailto:dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov] 
Sent: Tuesday, August 07, 2012 2:36 PM 
To: mweinfeld 
Subject: Fwd: Administrative Variance - case No. 2012-0327-A 

Mr. Weinfeld, 

In reference to your e-mail received today, please see the attached (PDF file). Thank you. 

Debbie Wiley 
Legal Administrative Secretary 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\dwiley\Local Settings\ Temp\XPgrpwise\502A4803NCH... 8/14/2012 



'. 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Md. 21204 
410-887-3868 
410-887-3468 (fax) 
dwiley@baltimorecou ntymd .gov 

>>> <officeofhearings@baltimorecountymd.gov> 8/7/2012 2:31 PM >>> 
This E-mail was sent from "zoneprtl" (Aficio MP 2852). 

Scan Date: 08.07.2012 14:31:15 (-0400) 
Queries to: officeofhearinqs@baltimorecountymd.gov 

Page 2 of 2 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\dwiley\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\502A4803NCH... 8/14/2012 



IN RE: PETITION I~OR AI>MIN. V ARJANCE * 
S/side of Kittredge, 403.48' E of the 
c/line of Rux wood Road * 
9111 Election District 
211° Councilmanic District * 

(1 Kittredge Rond) 

Michael J. and Sonya S. Weinfeld 
Petitioners 

* 

* 

* 

AJi'Jt'JDA VIT 

BEFORE THE 

OFFICE OF 

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

FOR 

BALTJMORE COUNTY 

Case No. 2012-0310-A 

* 

I, Michael J. Weinfeld, am over the age of 18 and have personal knowledge of and am 

competent to testify to the following: 

I. The residence at 1 Kittredge Lane is owned by I Kittredge Lane, LLC. 

This limited liabiljty company has only two members: myself and my 

wife, Sonya S. Weinfeld . No other person or entity has an interest in the 

operation and/or affairs of I Kittredge Lane, LT ,C. 

2. My wife and l reside year round and actually occupy property known as 1 

Kittredge Lane, and we consider this to be our principal residence. 

I solemnly affirm under the penaltfos of pe1jmy and npon personal knowleclge that the 

cont.ents of the foregoing paper are true. 



. ' 
Debra Wiley - Re: Administrative Variance - Case No. 2012-0327-A 

From: 

To: 
Date: 
Subject: 

Debra Wiley 

mweinfeld 

8/8/2012 11:24 AM 

Re: Administrative Variance - Case No. 2012-0327-A 

Mr. Weinfeld, 

Page 1 of 2 

There is no problem to receive your documentation next week. Thanks for letting us know. Have a good day. 

Debbie Wiley 
Legal Administrative Secretary 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Md. 21204 
410-887-3868 
410-887-3468 (fax) 
dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov 

>>> mweinfeld <mweinfeld@kittredgeproperties.com> 8/8/2012 11:16 AM >>> 
Debra-
Thank you so much for your e-mail and all of your efforts on our behalf. I am out of town for the remainder of 
this week, but will plan on hand delivering the fully executed document to your office early next week. Please 
let me know if this timing will be problematic. Thanks again! 

Best regards­
Michael 

Kittredge Properties 
Michael J. Weinfeld, Principal 
(o) 410.296.0059 
(m) 410.458.4512 
kittredgeproperties.com 

On Aug 7, 2012, at 12:36 PM, "Debra Wiley" <dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov> wrote: 

Mr. Weinfeld, 

In reference to your e-mail received today, please see the attached (PDF file). Thank you. 

Debbie Wiley 
Legal Administrative Secretary 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Md. 21204 
410-887-3868 

file ://C: \Documents and Settings\dwiley\Local Settings\ Temp \XPgrpwise\5 0224C5 ON CH_... 8/8/2012 



... 
410-887-3468 (fax) 
dwiley@baltimorecou ntymd .gov 

>>> <officeofhearinqs@baltimorecountymd.gov> 8/7/2012 2:31 PM >>> 
This E-mail was sent from "zoneprtl" (Aficio MP 2852). 

Scan Date: 08.07.2012 14:31:15 (-0400) 
Queries to: officeofhearings@baltimorecountymd.gov 

<20120807143115781.pdf> 

Page 2 of2 
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Debra Wiley - Fwd: Administrative Variance - Case No. 2012-0327-A 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Mr. Weinfeld, 

Debra Wiley 

mweinfeld@kittredgeproperties.com 

8/7/2012 2:36 PM 

Fwd: Administrative Variance - Case No. 2012-0327-A 

20120807143115781.pdf 

In reference to your e-mail received today, please see the attached (PDF file). Thank you. 

Debbie Wiley 
Legal Administrative Secretary 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Md. 21204 
410-887-3868 
410-887-3468 (fax) 
dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov 

>>> <officeofhearings@baltimorecountymd.gov> 8/7/2012 2:31 PM >>> 
This E-mail was sent from "zoneprtl" (Aficio MP 2852). 

Scan Date: 08.07.2012 14:31:15 (-0400) 
Queries to: officeofhearings@baltimorecountymd.gov 

Page 1 of 1 
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KEVIN KAMENETZ 
Co1111ty Executil'c 

Michael J. Weinfeld 
Sonya S. Weinfeld 
1 Kittredge Lane, LLC 
1 Kittredge Lane 
Baltimore, MD 21204 

August 7, 2012 

RE: Petition for Administrative Variance 
Case No. 2012-0327-A 
Property: 1 Kittredge Lane 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Weinfeld: 

LAWRENCE M. STAHL 
Managing Ad111i11/Mraliw Law J11dge 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO 

Admlnlstrali\lc Law Judges 

I am in receipt of your email dated August 7, 2012 regarding the above. It appears Judge 
Stahl of this office, in reliance upon certain Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
(SDAT) records, determined a public hearing was required in this case because the dwelling is 
not "owner-occupied." Having reviewed your e-mail response, I believe this matter can proceed 
as an administrative variance, provided you sign and return to this Office the enclosed Affidavit. 

Should you have further questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me. 

JEB:dlw 
Enclosure 

Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3868 I Fax 410-887-3468 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



, 

IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIAN CE * 
S/side of Kittredge, 403.481 E of the 
c/line ofRuxwood Road * 
9111 Election District 
211

d Councilmanic District * 

(1 Kittredge Road) 

Michael J. and Sonya S. Weinfeld 
Petitioners 

* * * * 

* 

* 

* 

AFFIDAVIT 

BEFORE THE 

OFFICE OF 

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

FOR 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Case No. 2012-0310-A 

* * * 

I, Michael J. Weinfeld, am over the age of 18 and have personal knowledge of and am 

competent to testify to the following: 

1. The residence at 1 Kittredge Lane is owned by 1 Kittredge Lane, LLC. 

This limited liability company has only two members: myself and my 

wife, Sonya S. Weinfeld. No other person or entity has an interest in the 

operation and/or affairs of I Kittredge Lane, LLC. 

2. My wife and. I reside year round and actually occupy property known as 1 

Kittredge Lane, and we consider this to be our pdncipal residence. 

I solemnly affirm under the penalties of pe1jury and upon personal knowledge that the 

cont.ents of the foregoing paper are true. 

Michael J. Weinfeld 



Page 1 of 1 

Debra Wiley - Fwd: Administrative Variance - 2012-0327-A - Closing Date: 7 /16 

From: 

To: 
Date: 

Debra Wiley 

Fisher, June; Lewis, Kristen 

8/7/2012 2:46 PM 

Subject: 
Attachments: 

Fwd: Administrative Variance - 2012-0327-A - Closing Date: 7/16 

20120807143946979.pdf 
-------------

Hi, 

Just wanted to make you aware of the status of the above-referenced. This case was sent back per Stahl as a 
formal demand since it was not owner-occupied. In the meantime, Mr. Weinfeld wrote an e-mail explaining his ­
situation and I've attached Beverungen's response. A formal demand hearing will not be necessary provided Mr. 
Weinfeld returns to our office the Affidavit requested. 

At this time, please do not set this in for a hearing. If you'd like, you can return the file to us. Either way, I will 
let you know the outcome as soon as possible. 

Thanks in advance. 

Debbie Wiley 
Legal Administrative Secretary 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Md. 21204 
410-887-3868 
410-887-3468 (fax) 
dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov 

>>> <officeofhearings@baltimorecountymd.gov> 8/7/2012 2:39 PM >>> 
This E-mail was sent from "zoneprtl" (Aficio MP 2852). 

Scan Date: 08.07.2012 14:39:46 (-0400) 
Queries to: officeofhearings@baltimorecountymd.gov 

file: //C:\Documents and Settings\dwiley\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\50212A63NCH_.. . 8/7/201 2 



KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

Michael J. Weinfeld 
Sonya S. Weinfeld 
1 Kittredge Lane, LLC 
1 Kittredge Lane 
Baltimore, MD 21204 

August 7, 2012 

RE: Petition for Administrative Variance 
Case No. 2012-0327-A 
Property: 1 Kittredge Lane 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Weinfeld: 

LAWR.ENCE M. STAHL 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 

JO H N E. BEVER.UNGEN 
T IMOTHY M. KOTR.OCO 

Administrative Law Judges 

I am in receipt of your email dated August 7, 2012 regarding the above. It appears Judge 
Stahl of this office, in reliance upon certain Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
(SDA T) records, determined a public hearing was required in this case because the dwelling is 
not "owner-occupied." Having reviewed your e-mail response, I believe this matter can proceed 
as an administrative variance, provided you sign and return to this Office the enclosed Affidavit. 

Should you have further questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me. 

JEB:dlw 
Enclosure 

Sincerely, 

Jf"4-.~EVER N 
A~~~!tive Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite I 03 I Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 4 10-887-3868 I Fax 410-887-3468 

www.baltimorecow1tymd.gov 



IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIAN CE * 
S/side of Kittredge, 403.48' E of the 
c/line of Ruxwood Road 
9th Election District 
2"d Councilmanic District 

(1 Kittredge Road) 

Michael J. and Sonya S. Weinfeld 
Petitioners 

* * * * 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

AFFIDAVIT 

BEFORE THE 

OFFICE OF 

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

FOR 

BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

Case No. 2012-0310-A 

* * * * 

I, Michael J. Weinfeld, am over the age of 18 and have personal knowledge of and am 

competent to testify to the following: 

1. The residence at 1 Kittredge Lane is owned by 1 Kittredge Lane, LLC. 

This limited liability company has only two members: myself and my 

wife, Sonya S. Weinfeld. No other person or entity has an interest in the 

operation and/or affairs of 1 Kittredge Lane, LLC. 

2. My wife and. I reside year round and actually occupy property known as 1 

Kittredge Lane, and we consider this to be our principal residence. 

I solemnly affirm under the penalties of perjury and upon personal knowledge that the 

cont.ents of the foregoing paper are true. 

Michael J. Weinfeld 



Administrative Hearings - Administrative Variance Case #2012-0327-A 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 
CC: 

mweinfeld <mweinfeld@kittredgeproperties.com> 
"administrativehearings@baltimorecountymd.gov" <administrativehearings@b ... 
8/7/2012 11 :03 AM 
Administrative Variance Case #2012-0327-A 
Jarosinski Patrick <patrick@pdjassociates.com> 

To Whom It May Concern-

Page 1 of 1 

! am writing this e-mail in reference to the request that my wife and I recently made for an 
Administrative Variance (Case #2012-0327-A). It is my understanding that the request is being sent to a 
public hearing due to the fact that the SDAT records indicate that the requested location (1 Kittredge 
Lane) is not our primary residence. 

Despite the information contained in the SDA T records, however, 1 Kittredge Lane is our primary 
residence. My understanding is that the only reason that the SDA T records reflect otherwise is because 
the property is wholly owned by an LC (1 Kittredge Lane, LLC). 1 Kittredge Lane, LLG, in tum, is 
100% owned by my wife and I (as reflected in a fully executed Operating Agreement). At the time we 
bought the house, due to the size of the purchase price, we chose to buy it in an LLC structure in order to 
maintain a higher level of privacy. Several years later, however, when I attended a Baltimore County 
hearing relative to capping our property taxes through the Homestead Tax Limit Program, I learned that 
Baltimore County code prohibits properties owned in LLCs to be considered primary residences ( except, 
I believe, for farms). 

All of that said, 1 Kittredge Lane is indisputably our primary residence and I am confident that, 
accordingly, we can provide you with as much supporting information as you would require. 

At your convenience, please let me me know the appropriate next step that I should take relative to this 
situation and to avoid an unnecessary public hearing (particularly since there is no opposition to our 
request). Please feel free to e-mail me at mweinfeld@kittredgeproperties.com or call me at 
410.296.0059 or 410.458.4512. Thank you in advance for your help! 

Best regards­
Michael 

Kittredge Properties 
Michael J. Weinfeld, Principal 
(o) 410.296.0059 
(m) 410.458.4512 
kittredgeproperties.com 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\dwiley\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\5020F612NCH_... 8/7/2012 
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ZONING CASE HISTORY DATABASE (1939 PRESENT) 
(SEARCH ON THIS FIELD): Case Type Prefix: Case Year: Case Number: Case Type Suffix: Existing Use: 

r.::r 12012 j0327 IA ..:] !Residential ~- .:.J 
Legal Owners/Petitioner 
(SEARCH ON THIS FIELD): Michael J. & Sonya S. Weinfeld 

House/St. House/Street 
Number: Number Range: 

House/St. Prefix Suffix Suite/Apt./Unit 
No. Suffix: Dir. : Pre. Type: Street Name (SEARCH ON THIS FIELD): Suf. Type: Dir. : Number: 

I -1 I I ---- JJI IKittredge ILn r-J" I - - ----
Property Description (SEARCH ON THIS FIELD): 

South side of Kittredge. 403.48 ft. east of centerline of Ruxwood Rd. 

Existing Zoning Classification: JDR 1 Area: 11 acres+/- Election District: j9th L:J Councilmanic District: f2nc:'.:J 
Critical Area: jNO Floodplain: NO " Historic Area: IND L:J Related (Prior and Future) Cases: 

Violation Cases: 

Tax Account ID: 

1.) 1204828616() 

2.] J 
3.)-, ---

Concurrent Cases: 

Deed Liber #: Deed Folio#: 

1.J j21798 I j442 

2.i I iJ--
3.) I iJ __ 

Find Record Next Record 
Previous 
Record 

Record: 1~ I ~ II 26789 
i;:;---··------------------------------·--· 
1, -orm View 

Miscellaneous Notes: 

PreviewZAC 
Agenda Report 

Public 
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Adm in 
Variances 

Open MS 
Word 

Exit 
Access 

Scanned 

Image ~ 

il!"l!NUM II 
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I 

Tuesday, Aug 07, 2012 11 :27 AM 
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ZONING CASE HISTORY DATABASE (1939 PRESENT) 

Attorney: I 
Petition Reviewer: IBR/GH Petition Reviewer 2: j Petition Filing Date: I 06/21/2012 

Day of Week: Hearing Time: Hearing Location: 

Closing Date: Adm. Law Judge Hearing Continued From: Adm. Law Judge Hearing Resceduled From: Formal Request For Hearing: 

0111612012. 1 I 
Case Number: 

12012-103_2_7 _ 

Petition Type # 1 : 
--· --

Petition Request # 1 To permit a proposed pool pavilion with an outdoor kitchenette and an outdoor bathroom with a height of 
20 ft_ in lieu of the required 15 ft . 

Petition Type # 2: I .. 
Petition Request # 2: 

....... ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-

Find Record 

Record: 1~ I ~ 11 261a9 

Next Record 
Previous 
Record 

~ I ~1 l~*J of 26016 

Preview zt>.C 
Agenda Report 

Public 
Hearings 
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Variances 

Open MS 
Word 

Exit 
Access 

Scanned 
Image 
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SDA T: Real Property Search 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
Rea l Property Data Search (vwS.IA) 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Account Identifier: District - 09 Account Number - 0920661950 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: 1 KITTREDGE LANE LL Use: 
Principal Residence: 

Mailing Address: I KI TTREDGE LN 
BALTIMORE MD 2 1204-3524 

Deed Reference: 

Premises Address 
1 KITTREDGE LN 
0-0000 

Location & Structure Information 

Legal Description 
I AC 
1 KITTREDGE LN 
SOFT W OF RUXWOOD RD 

Map 
0069 

Grid 
0009 

Parcel 
0106 

Sub District Subdivision 
0000 

Special Tax Areas 
Town 
Ad Valorem 
Tax Class 

NON E 

Primary Structure Built 
2006 

Enclosed Area 
5,200 SF 

Propertv Land Area 
1.0000 AC 

Stories 
2.000000 

.Basement 
YES 

Tvpe Exterior 
STANDARD UN IT STONE 

Hase Value 

Land 380,000 

Improvements: 2,053,190 

Total: 2,433, 190 

Preferential Land: 0 

CANDLEWICK ROAD LLC 

ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED 

TRENNER GLORJ A M 

ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED 

TRENNER JACK F 

NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER 

Value 
As Of 
01/0 1/20 11 

380,000 

1,538,800 

1,918,800 

Value Information 

Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of 
07/01/20 11 07/0 1/20 12 

1,9 18,800 1,9 18,800 

0 

Transfer Information 

Date: 
Deed I: 

Date: 
Deedl: 

Date: 
Deedl: 

Exemption Information 

06/20/2006 

/24036/ 00095 

05/02/2005 

/2 1798/ 00442 

12/04/1990 

/08664/ 00266 

Page 1 of 1 

Go Back 
View Map 

New Search 
GroundRent 
Redemption 
GroundRent 
Registration 

RESIDENTIAL 

NO 

I) /24036/ 00095 
2) 

Assessment Arca 
2 

Plat No: 
Plat Ref: 

County Use 
04 

Price: $2,550,000 

Deed2: 

Price: $675,000 

Deed2: 

Price: $0 

Dccd2: 

Partial Exempt Assessments 
County 

Class 07/0 1/20 11 07/01/2012 

000 0.00 

State 000 0.00 

Municipal 000 0.00 0.00 

Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture: 
Exempt Class: NONE 

Homestead Application Information 

Homestead Application Status: Denied 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/details.aspx?County=04&SearchType=STREET &Ac... 8/7/2012 



· · 
1 
Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 

, BALTIMORE COUNTY 
~ Real Property Data Search 

District - 09 Account Number - 0920661950 

• t 

' ,KITRIDG~ 

P.580 

Page 1 of 2 

Go Back 
View Map 
New Search 

P.576 

The information shown on this map has been compiled from deed descriptions and plats and is not a property 

survey. The map should not be used for legal descriptions . Users noting errors are urged to notify the 

Maryland Department of Planning Mapping, 301 W. Preston Street, Baltimore MD 2120 l . 

If a plat for a property is needed, contact the local Land Records office where the property is located. 

Plats are also available online through the Maryland State Archives at www.plats.net. 

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning ©2011. 
For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning 

web site at wvvw.mdp.state.md.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shtml 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/maps/showrnap.asp?countyid=04&accountid=09+092... 8/7/2012 



§ if&itllt SAME - ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING. 

(a) In general. 

(1) Notwithstanding the hearing requirements under§ 32-3-302 of this subtitle, 
the Zoning Commissioner may grant variances from area and heightf"e ulations without a 
public hearing if the variance petition in,volves an owner-occupied lo oned residential, 
as defined by the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. · 

(2) (i) In order to receive a variance without a hearing, the petitioner shall file 
a supporting affidavit with the petition under oath made on the personal knowledge of the 
petitioner that sets forth facts that would otherwise satisfy the petitioner's burden of proof 
if a hearing were to be required. 

(ii) The affidavit is in addition to the information required by the Zoning 
Commissioner on the petition. 

(3) The Zoning Commissioner may not grant a variance under this section unless 
notice of the petition is conspicuously posted on the property for a period of at least 15 
days following the filing of the application in accordance with the requirement of the 
Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections. 

(b) Request for public hearing. 

(1) Within the 15 day posting period required under subsection (a)(3) of this 
section, an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet of the lot in question may file a written 
request for a public hearing with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections. 

(2) The Department shall schedule a hearing to be held on a date within 75 days 
after receiving a request for a public hearing. 

( c) Discretion of Commissioner to require a hearing. If a written request for a 
public hearing is not filed, the Zoning Commissioner may: 

(1) Grant the variance without a public hearing, if the requested variance is in 
strict harmony with the spirit and intent of the height and area requirements of the 
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and any other applicable requirement; or 

(2) Require a public hearing during which the petitioner shall be required to 
satisfy the burden of proof required by the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations for the 
variance to be granted. 

(1988 Code,§ 26-127) (Bill No. 18, 1990, § 2; Bill No. 91, 1990, § 2; Bill No. 1, 1992, § 
2; Bill No. 103-02, § 2, 7-1-2004; Bill No. 75-03, § 5, 7-1-2004; Bill No. 122-10, §§ 12, 
30, 1-16-2011) 





BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Memorandum 

DATE: July 23, 2012 

TO: Kristen Matthews 
Dept. of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 

FROM: Patricia Zook, Legal Secretary to 
Lawrence M. Stahl, Managing Administrative Law Judge 
Office of Administrative Hearings 

Office of Administrative Hearings 

RE: Petition for Administrative Variance 
Case No. 2012-0327-A- located at 1 Kittredge Lane 

After a review of the above-captioned case file , Judge Stahl has determined that this 
case shall be set in for a public hearing . According to the Maryland Department of 
Assessments and Taxation print-out dated July 23, 2012, the subject property is not the 
Petitioners' principal residence. Historically this Office has conducted hearings on cases 
in which the subject property is not the principal residence. As is policy, these properties 
shall not be handled as Administrative Variances. 

We are returning the file to you for further processing , i.e ., notifying the Petitioners, 
posting of the hearing notice, advertising , etc. 

Thank you for your attention and cooperation in this matter. 

c: Case File 
Kristen Lewis, Zoning Review Office 
Debbie Wiley, Office of Administrative Hearings 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Memorandum 

DATE: July 23, 2012 

TO: Kristen Matthews 
Dept. of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 

FROM: Patricia Zook, Legal Secretary to 
Lawrence M. Stahl, Managing Administrative Law Judge 
Office of Administrative Hearings 

Office of Administrative Hearings 

RE: Petition for Administrative Variance 
Case No. 2012-0327-A - located at 1 Kittredge Lane 

After a review of the above-captioned case file, Judge Stahl has determined that this 
case shall be set in for a public hearing . According to the Maryland Department of 
Assessments and Taxation print-out dated July 23 , 2012 , the subject property is not the 
Petitioners' principal residence. Historically this Office has conducted hearings on cases 
in which the subject property is not the principal residence. As is policy, these properties 
shall not be handled as Administrative Variances. 

We are returning the file to you for further processing, i.e., notifying the Petitioners, 
posting of the hearing notice, advertising, etc. 

Thank you for your attention and cooperation in this matter. 

c: Case File 
Kristen Lewis, Zoning Review Office 
Debbie Wiley, Office of Administrative Hearings 



KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

Michael J. & Sonya Weinfeld 
1 Kittredge Lane 
Ruxton, MD 21204 

July19,2012 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Adm inistrati ve Officer 

Director.Department of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

RE: Case Number: 2012-0327-A, Address: 1 Kittredge Lane, 21204 

Dear Mr. & Ms. Weinfeld: 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on June 21, 2012. This letter is not an 
approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:jaf 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

Very truly yours, 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Patrick D. Jarosinski, PO Box 234, Riderwood MD 21139 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 1 Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



Martin O'Malley, Governor I 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor 

J ~!,tIDghway I Beverley K. Swaim-Staley, Secreta,y 
Melinda B. Peters, Administrator 

Maryland Department or Transportation 

Ms. Kristen Lewis 
Baltimore County Office of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Lewis: 

Date: 7- / {tJ--12 

RE: Baltimore County 
Item No z012-tJ32-?-A 

./}J ml ~i~'tf'afl V-0 v~IIJ $-r\l'..Q., 

/V/1d,,1.~ ;;$'. ~ Sh\.y,,.. 5. We,~-Peld 
I k' /11-r .e.dtJ e l-4/Vle 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the· above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadw'\y and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon avail~ble 
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee 
approval ofltem No. 2 e,z -o3Z.1-A, 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Richard Zeller at 
410-545-5598 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5598. Also, you may E-mail him at 
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us). 

SDF/raz 

Sincerely, 

~ !even D. Foster, Chief 
i ~ccess Management Di v ision 

My telephone number/toll-free number is ________ _ 

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Maryland 21202 • Phone 410.545.0300 • www.roads.maryland.gov 



TO: 

FROM: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Permits, Approvals 
And Inspections 

]J ~s A Kennedy, Supervisor 
(I Bureau of Development Plans 

Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For July 30, 2012 

DATE: July 19, 2012 

Item Nos. 2012-0286, 0298, 0327, 0328, 0329, 0330, 0331 , 0332. 
Item Nos. 2013-0002, 0003, 0004. 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

OAK:~ 
cc: File 
G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC-07302012-NO COMMENTS.doc 



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Thursday, August 16, 2012 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Michael Weinfeld 
1 Kittredge Lane 
Ruxton, MD 21204 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

410-296-3546 

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2012-0327-A 
1 Kittredge Lane 
S/side of Kittredge Lane, 403.48 ft. east of centerline of Ruxwood Road 
gth Election District - 2nd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Michael & Sonya Weinfeld 

Variance to permit a proposed pool pavilion with an outdoor kitchenette and an outdoor 
bathroom with a height of 20 ft. in lieu of the required 15 ft. 

Hearing: Friday, September 7, 2012 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building, 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

Arnold Jabion 
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 



KEV IN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

August 3, 2012 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Directo,;Department of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

The Administrative Law Judges of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2012-0327-A 
1 Kittredge Lane 
S/side of Kittredge Lane, 403.48 ft. east of centerline of Ruxwood Road 
9th Election District - 2nd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Michael & Sonya Weinfeld 

Variance to permit a proposed pool pavilion with an outdoor kitchenette and an outdoor 
bathroom with a height of 20 ft. in lieu of the required 15 ft. 

Hearing: Friday, September 7, 2012 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building, 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

Arnold Ja ,~......,,,... 
Director 

AJ :kl 

C: Patrick Jarosinski, P.O. Box 234, Riderwood 21139 
Mr. & Mrs. Weinfeld, 1 Kittredge Lane, Ruxton 21204 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, AUGUST 18, 2012. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS OFFICE 
AT 410-887-3868. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 1 Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Memorandum 

DATE: July 23, 2012 

TO: Kristen Matthews 
Dept. of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 

FROM: Patricia Zook, Legal Secretary to 
Lawrence M. Stahl , Managing Administrative Law Judge 
Office of Administrative Hearings 

Office of Administrative Hearings 

RE: Petition for Administrative Variance 
Case No. 2012-0327-A- located at 1 Kittredge Lane 

After a review of the above-captioned case file , Judge Stahl has determined that this 
case shall be set in for a public hearing . According to the Maryland Department of 
Assessments and Taxation print-out dated July 23, 2012, the subject property is not the 
Petitioners' principal residence. Historically this Office has conducted hearings on cases 
in which the subject property is not the principal residence. As is policy, these properties 
shall not be handled as Administrative Variances. 

We are returning the file to you for further processing , i.e. , notifying the Petitioners, 
posting of the hearing notice, advertising , etc. 

Thank you for your attention and cooperation in this matter. 

c: Case File 
Kristen Lewis, Zoning Review Office 
Debbie Wiley, Office of Administrative. Hearings 



Patricia Zook - Case No. 2012-0327-A - located at 1 Kittredge Lane 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 
CC: 

Attachments: 

Hello -

Patricia Zook 

Lewis, Kristen 

7/23/2012 12:24 PM 
Case No. 2012-0327-A - located at 1 Kittredge Lane 

Fisher, June; Wiley, Debra 

I0-2012-0327 AV schedule hearing-not principal residence.doc 

Page 1 of 1 

Please see Judge Stahl's memorandum to the file regarding this case which shall be set in for a public hearing. 

Patti Zook 
Baltimore County 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson MD 21204 
41 0-887 -3868 
pzook@baltimorecountymd.gov 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information contained in this ELECTRONIC MAIL transmission is legally privileged 
and confidential. It may also be subject to the attorney-client privilege or be privileged work product or proprietary 
information. This information is intended for the exclusive use of the addressee(s). If you are not the intended recipient, 
you are hereby notified that any use, disclosure, dissemination , distribution (other than to the addressee(s)) , copying or 
taking of any action because of this information is strictly prohibited. 

file: //C:\Documents and Settings\pzook\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\500D4268NCH_DOMN... 7/23/2012 



Subject: 
Created By: 

Case No. 2012-0327-A- located at 1 Kittredge Lane 
pzook@baltimorecountvmd.qov 

Scheduled Date: 
Creation Date: 
From: 

Recipient 

7/23/2012 12:24 PM 
Patricia Zook 

CC: Debra Wiley (dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov) 

CC: June Fisher Uafisher@baltimorecountymd.gov) 

To: Kristen Lewis (klewis@baltimorecountymd.gov) 

Action 

Delivered 

Delivered 

Delivered 

Date & Time 

7/23/2012 12:24 PM 

7/23/2012 12:24 PM 

7/23/2012 12:24 PM 

Page 1 of 1 

Comment 

file: //C:\Documents and Settings\pzook\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\500D4268NCH_DOMN.. . 7/23/2012 



SDA T: Real Property Search 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
Real Property Data Search (vw3.I :\ ) 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Account Identifier: District - 09 Account Number - 0920661950 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: I KITTREDGE LANE LLC !Jg_; 
Principal Residence: 

Mailing Address : I KITTR EDG E LN 
BALTIMO RE MD 21204-3524 

Deed Refe rence: 

Loca tion & Structure Information 

Premises Address 
I KITTREDGE LN 
0-0000 

Legal Description 
I AC 
I KITTREDGE LN 
SOFT W OF RUXWOOD RD 

Map 
0069 

full! 
0009 
~ 
0106 

Sub District Subdivision 
0000 

Special Tax A reas 

Primarv Structure Built 
2006 

Town 
Ad Valorcm 

Tax C lass 

E nclosed Area 
5,200 SF 

Stories 
2.000000 

Basement 
YES 

Ill!£ Exterio r 
STANDARD UN IT STONE 

Base Value 

Land 380,000 

Improvements: 2,053 , 190 

Total: 2,433, 190 

Preferentia l Land : 0 

CANDLEW ICK ROAD LLC 

ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED 

TRENNER GLORIA M 

ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED 

TRENNER JACK F 

NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER 

~ 
As Of 
01/0 I/2011 
380,000 

1,538,800 

1,9 18,800 

NONE 

Property Land A rea 
I.OOOOAC 

Value Information 

Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of 
07/01 /20 11 07/01/2012 

1,918,800 1,918,800 

0 

Transfer Information 

Date: 

Deed 1: 

Da te: 

Deedl: 

Date: 
Deed] : 

Exemption Information 

06/20/2006 

/24036/ 00095 

05/02/2005 

/21798/ 00442 

12/04/ 1990 
/08664/ 00266 

Page 1 of 1 

Go Back 
View Map 

New Search 
GroundRent Redemption 
GroundRent Registrat,ion 

RESID ENTIAL 

NO 
I) /24036/ 00095 
2) 

Assessment A rea 
2 

Plat No: 
Plat Ref: 

County Use 
04 

Price: $2,550,000 

Deed 2: 

Price: $675,000 

Deed2: 

Price: $0 

Deed2: 

Partial Exempt Assessments 

C ounty 

Class 07/01 /2011 07/01 /2012 

000 0 00 

State 000 0.00 

Municipal 000 0.00 0.00 

Tax Exempt: Specia l Tax Reca pture: 

Exempt C lass: NO NE 

Homestead Applica tion Information 

Homestead Application Sta tus: Denied 

http:// sdatcert3 .resi usa.org/rp _rewrite/ details.aspx?County=04&Search Type=STREET &Account. .. 7/23/201 2 



CASE NO. 2on- 6 3~f1- A 

. Cominent · · 
Received 

C H E C K I-1 I S I 

Department 

DEVELOPMENT PLANS:REVIEW 
(if not r~~eived, date e-mail sent ' :J -~ :) ) · 

DEPS 
. (if not received, date e-mail ~e:rit ----~ 

FIRE DEPAR.Th1ENT 

PLANNING -
(if not received, date e-:mail sent ____ ~ 

STATE HIGHWAY AD:MINISTRATION 

TRAFFI_C ENG~ERING 

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION 

· ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS 

Support/Oppose/ 
Conditions/ 
Comments/ 
No Comment 

ZONING VIOLATION · (Case No.---,-----,----------,--, 

PRIOR ZONING (Case No.--------------/ 

NEW.SP APER ADVERTISEMENT Date: · . . 

SIGN POSTING Date: 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL APPEARANCE 

PEOPLE'S .COUNSEL COMMENT tETTER 

. Yes O 
Yes · D 

No · D 
No . D. 

Comments, if any: \!l..Jh}t )~ 0-fJ~ /Lu'.L,L ~ Ll__; 

{)_c_cr!tr;{_ .l n~ jv -SO A;-, . ~ ') J-~./ i~ 



t 

1\/ 1 >' . '. / :·UJ: '. L.3 :iJlJ LllB --88 7-2 

TO: 

FROM: 

B/\LTIMORE COUNTY, M/\RYLJ\ND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Permits, Approvals 
And Inspections 

j (Yf-l----
1 Dennis A. Kennedy. Supervisor 

Bureau of Development Plans 
Review. 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 

DATE: .luly 19, ?01;> 

rorJuly30, 2012 ~ -
Item Nos. 2012-0286 , 029 0327 0328. 0329. 0330 , 0331 , OJ32 . 
Item Nos. 2013-0002, 0003, 04. 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zonirig items. ,rnd we have no comments. 

DA~\:CEJ\J 
cc: File: 
(;',:,U1:vf'lanfJ,r,v\.,~Ar, -No Cc,mrnents\ZAC-07302012-f,JO COfulMENTS.cfoc 

l '/\1 -:I . 11:) / i "1: ·· 
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Vishnubhai Dcs()i - Comments for 2 Administrative Variance cases 

From : 

To : 

Date : 

Subject: 

Pc1Lric1,:i Zook 

Kr.nnf·dy1 Den.nis 

7/23/20.J.2 J.l:59 Afvl 

Comrn1:·11L•; f'o r 2. Administrative Vc1ria r1 cc G.1ses 

Good mornin9 IX~1111is -

I 't-,! '.I· i l ! i i l:' 

I lle belovv-dcscribccl two Admin istrative Variance cases are missing comments from your 
office: 

CASE NUMEH: R: 201 2-0327 -A 
1 V11:rcclcc- Lane 
Locat'10n :' ~ ~;ide p f l<i1trerJ9e Lane: 403.48 fee l E of the c/1 of Rux·11vood f-<.oacl . 
9:1-1 LIE·ctirm Di::lricl, ;~mJ Council Distrid 
l cr,.al owner: Micl1d(2I .J. ;rnrJ Sonva ~3. WeinfekJ 

.,:.,r;r,Ji lNISHU,TIVE v.,:...RI/.\NCE To permit a proposed pool pavilion with ;Jn outcloor l<i tchenetl.e arid .-jn nuldorn 
t_;dltir,;,nrn w1tl1 a heigh!' of 20 feet in lieu of tlie required 15 feet. 

Clos in g: 7/16/201 2 

CASE NUMBER: 2012 -0328-A 
:,'.) 1 S c .,:;d.Jr 1\v1:n1.1r. 
Lor:;;it ,r:,n : t,J ~;idr, of Ccr;;;ir Avenue; 105 feet E of \l ie c/1 of Elm Avenue . 
iJlr. Ueciic:,11 f')i~;11i,; t, 1st Council D1,,tricl 
:..c-t;:.al 01.vnrc: r RoL,(~rt Et.rucc and Cinda Lynn S,rnrfors 

f·.IJ~./:lr·Jl'-~Tr:;:,\TI \/E VAl·~IANCE To perrnil cl proposecJ ca rport on the i.,;idc of c1n existing dwei l1n9 wilh ;1 i;idl! 
~.r:.lt:;Jd of 3 feet 1n lieu of the required 11.25 tee!. 

Clo::;i ng : 7/1 6/201 2 

U you don't have comments, j ust reply to th is e-mai l and I wi ll place in tl'1 E-~ case File. f\s 
;, !ways, thc:i nk~; for your assis tc:i nce. 

Phc,,10 # 

r. 11: i Zocl< 
Fi, 11!1 ,11crc Coun ty 
()!fa:.c of ivJ1111r11:;;11a1ive Hearing::; 
105 'Nr.,'.·; I Chcsapr:ake 1\venue. Suite 103 
I,:-, ,IJ'.', o r1 1v1 D 2 1 ?lltj 

·11 (j. [:fi7 2,P.Ci8 
~;:,:r:·c ,··. ,;-::"'b .?. 11 irf11_ir,_.c,.,untv.md .gov 

Ii le: .:: (.' :\IX1curnc111~ a11d Scnings\vdesni \Local Settings\ Temp\XPg rpwisc\5UOD3CEB CO I>... 7C3/7() J 2 



Weinfeld Residence Administr ve Variance Photo Log 
1 Kittredge Lane 
Ruxton, Maryland 21204 

View south towards proposed Pool House location from Kittredge Lane 

View northwest from proposed Pool House location towards Main House 

Page 11 



Weinfeld Residence Administr ve Variance Photo Log 
1 Kittredge Lane 
Ruxton, Maryland 21204 

View north from proposed Pool House location towards 1 Kittredge lane 

View west from proposed Pool House location towards Garage and neighbor beyond 

Page I 2 



Weinfeld Residence Administr ve Variance Photo Log 
1 Kittredge Lane 
Ruxton, Maryland 21204 

View northeast from proposed Pool House location towards closest neighboring property/structure 

View southeast from Pool House location towards closest neighbor's Pool House 

Page I 3 
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Weinfeld Residence Administr ve Variance Photo Log 
1 Kittredge Lane 
Ruxton, Maryland 21204 

View south from Pool House location towards neighbor in the rear of property 

View southwest from Pool House location towards neighbor in rear's house 

Page I 4 
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Patricia Zook - Fwd: Comments for 2 Administrative Variance cases 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 
CC: 

Attachments: 

Patricia Zook 

vdesai@baltimorecountymd.gov; 

7/23/2012 12:00 PM 

Fwd: Comments for 2 Administrative Variance cases 

grice@baltimorecountymd.gov 

Comments for 2 Administrative Variance cases 

Please see the attached e-mail to Dennis Kennedy. 

Thank you. 

Patti Zook 
Baltimore County 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson MD 21204 
410-887 -3868 
pzook@baltimorecountymd .gov 

Page 1 of 1 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information contained in this ELECTRONIC MAIL transmission is legally privileged 
and confidential. It may also be subject to the attorney-client privilege or be privileged work product or proprietary 
information. This information is intended for the exclusive use of the addressee(s) . If you are not the intended recipient, 
you are hereby notified that any use, disclosure, dissemination , distribution (other than to the addressee(s)), copying or 
taking of any action because of this information is strictly prohibited. 

file: //C:\Documents and Settings\pzook\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\500D3CE9NCH_DOM... 7/23/2012 



From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 

Dennis Kennedy 
pzook@baltimorecountymd .gov 
7/23/2012 11 :59 AM 
Re: Comments for 2 Administrative Variance cases (next year) 

I will be out of the office until July 30, 2012 or possibly the 27th . Contact Vishnu Desai at 
vdesai@baltimorecountymd.gov or Geoff Rice at grice@baltimorecountymd.gov or call 410-887-
3751 for assistance. 

>>> Patricia Zook 07 /23/12 11 :59 >>> 

Good morning Dennis -

The below-described two Administrative Variance cases are missing comments from your office: 

CASE NUMBER: 2012-0327-A 
1 Kittredge Lane 
Location : S side of Kittredge Lane; 403.48 feet E of the ell of Ruxwood Road. 
9th Election District, 2nd Council District 
Legal owner: Michael J. and Sonya S. Weinfeld 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE To permit a proposed pool pavilion with an outdoor kitchenette and an 
outdoor bathroom with a height of 20 feet in lieu of the required 15 feet. 
Closing: 7/16/2012 

CASE NUMBER: 2012-0328-A 
5010 Cedar Avenue 
Location: N side of Cedar Avenue; 105 feet E of the ell of Elm Avenue. 
13th Election District, 1st Council District 
.Legal owner: Robert Bruce and Cinda Lynn Sanders 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE To permit a proposed carport on the side of an existing dwelling with a 
side setback of 3 feet in lieu of the required 11 .25 feet. 
Closing: 7/16/2012 
If you don't have comments, just reply to this e-mail and I will place in the case file . As always, 
thanks for your assistance. 

Patti Zook 
Baltimore County 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson MD 21204 
410-887-3868 
pzook@baltimorecountymd.gov 



CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information contained in this ELECTRONIC MAIL transmission is 
legally privileged and confidential. It may also be subject to the attorney-client privilege or be privileged 
work product or proprietary information . This information is intended for the exclusive use of the 
addressee(s) . If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any use, disclosure, 
dissemination , distribution (other than to the addressee(s)) , copying or taking of any action because of 
th is information is strictly prohibited . 



Patricia Zook - Comments for 2 Administrative Variance cases 

From: 

To: 
Date: 
Subject: 

Patricia Zook 

Kennedy, Dennis 

7/23/2012 11:59 AM 

Comments for 2 Administrative Variance cases 

· Good morning Dennis -

Page 1 of 2 

The below-described two Administrative Variance cases are missing comments from your office: 

CASE NUMBER: 2012-0327-A 
1 Kittredge Lane 
Location: S side of Kittredge Lane; 403.48 feet E of the c/1 of Ruxwood Road . 
9th Election District, 2nd Council District 
Legal owner: Michael J. and Sonya S. Weinfeld 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE To permit a proposed pool pavilion with an outdoor kitchenette and an outdoor 
bathroom with a height of 20 feet in lieu of the required 15 feet. 

Closing: 7/16/2012 

CASE NUMBER: 2012-0328-A 
5010 Cedar Avenue 
Location: N side of Cedar Avenue; 105 feet E of the ell of Elm Avenue. 
13th Election District, 1st Council District 
Legal owner: Robert Bruce and Cinda Lynn Sanders 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE To permit a proposed carport on the side of an existing dwelling with a side setback of 
3 feet in lieu of the required 11 .25 feet. 

Closing: 7/16/2012 

If you don't have comments, just reply to this e-mail and I will place in the case file. As always, 
thanks for your assistance. 

Patti Zook 
Baltimore County 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson MD 21204 
410-887 -3868 
pzook@baltimorecountymd .gov 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\pzook\Local Settings\ Temp\XPgrpwise\500D3C90NCH _ DOMN... 7/23/2012 



Page 2 of2 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information contained in this ELECTRONIC MAIL transmission is legally privileged 
and confidential. It may also be subject to the attorney-client privilege or be privileged work product or proprietary 
information. This information is intended for the exclusive use of the addressee(s) . If you are not the intended recipient, 
you are hereby notified that any use, disclosure, dissemination , distribution (other than to the addressee(s)), copying or 
taking of any action because of this information is strictly prohibited. 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\pzook\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\500D3C90NCH_DOMN .. . 7/23/2012 
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PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE 

Property address: 1 Kittredge Lane 
Subdivision: Not applicable 
Deed Reference: 21798/442 
Owner: 1 Kittredge Lane 

Michael J. and Sonya S. Weinfeld 

T 
'J 
2.1._ __ ~===f~-:~~ 

I 
-TACµ. PP-?Y:- I A • I __________ --..-.<-'(/ JG/..__ - . ----- -
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Drawn by: Patrick D. Jarosinski Scale 1"=100' 
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NEIGHBORING PROPERTIES 

3 Kittredge Lane 
John T. Hawkins 
Anne R. Hawkins 

7712 Ruxwood Road 
Edward C. Bernard 
Ellen N. Bernard 

4 Jack Frost Lane 
Roderick R. Barnes 
Rebecca R. Barnes 

6 Jack Frost Lane 
Robert William Sullivan, Ill 
Carol Gene Sullivan 

June 15. 201? 


